investment in B.H. Acquisition Ltd. previously recorded using the equity method of accounting;

� the repurchase by Enstar Group Limited of 1,797.555 of Trident II�s Class B Enstar Group Limited shares and
the purchase by an affiliate of Enstar Group Limited of the shares of B.H. Acquisition Ltd. held by an affiliate
of Trident II for $26.2 million in the aggregate;

� the exchange of Enstar USA, Inc.�s 6,000 Class A shares of Enstar Group Limited for 2,972,892 newly issued
non-voting convertible shares of Enstar Group Limited;

� the exchange of all remaining Class B, C and D shares of Enstar Group Limited for 6,139,425 newly issued
ordinary shares of Enstar Group Limited; and

� the acquisition of Enstar USA, Inc.�s net assets by Enstar Group Limited in return for the issuance to Enstar
USA, Inc. shareholders of 5,775,654 newly issued ordinary shares of Enstar Group Limited.

8

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form S-3

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

Enstar Group Limited
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement for the Year Ended December 31, 2006

Enstar
Group Enstar Group

Limited
Enstar USA,

Inc. Pro Forma Limited
Historical(a) Historical(b) Adjustments Pro Forma

(Unaudited)
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

INCOME
Consulting fees $ 33,908 $ $ (1,250)(d) $ 32,658
Net investment income 48,099 5,308 4,102(e) 57,509
Other income 758(c) 758
Net realized gains (losses) (98) (98)

81,909 5,308 3,610 90,827

EXPENSES
Net reduction in loss and loss
adjustment expense liabilities (31,927) 786(c) (31,141)
Salaries and benefits 40,121 40,121
General and administrative expenses 18,878 5,376 1,771(f) 26,025
Interest expense 1,989 1,989
Net foreign exchange gain (10,832) (98)(c) (10,930)

18,229 5,376 2,459 26,064

Earnings before income taxes,
minority interest and share of net
earnings of partly-owned companies 63,680 (68) 1,151 64,763
Income taxes 318 (6,609) 5,603(g) (688)
Minority interest (13,208) (13,208)
Share of net earnings of partly-owned
companies 518 17,397 (17,377)(h) 538

NET EARNINGS $ 51,308 $ 10,720 $ (10,623) $ 51,405

Basic Earnings Per Share $ 2,756.72 $ 4.36
Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 2,720.76 $ 4.14
Weighted average shares outstanding �
basic 18,612 11,767,943 11,786,555
Weighted average shares outstanding �
diluted 18,858 12,396,248 12,415,106

Adjustments to the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement for the year ended December 31, 2006

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form S-3

Table of Contents 18

(a) Reflects Enstar Group Limited historical consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31, 2006.

(b) Reflects Enstar USA, Inc. historical consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31, 2006.
Certain amounts were reclassified to conform to Enstar Group Limited�s income statement presentation.

(c) Represents the consolidation of the B.H. Acquisition Ltd.

(d) Represents elimination of management fees paid by B.H. Acquisition Ltd. to Enstar Group Limited.